

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. OP _____

ACLU OF MONTANA FOUNDATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF MONTANA, BY AND THROUGH TIMOTHY C. FOX, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL, AND COREY STAPLETON, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondents.

**PETITION OF THE ACLU OF MONTANA FOUNDATION, INC.,
PURSUANT TO MONT. CODE ANN. § 13-27-316**

ALEX RATE
ACLU OF MONTANA FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 9138
Missoula, MT 59807
Telephone: (406) 224-1447
ratea@aclumontana.org

GABRIEL ARKLES
ACLU LGBT & HIV PROJECT / ACLU
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2569
garkles@aclu.org
Pro Hac Vice Application Pending

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. RELIEF REQUESTED.....	1
II. PARTIES.....	1
A. Petitioner.....	1
B. Respondents.....	1
III. FACTS	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The requirements for original jurisdiction are satisfied	2
B. The ballot statement is misleading and does not express a true, impartial explanation of the proposed ballot issue.....	3
1. The ballot statement obscures the primary and most controversial function of the initiative: the exclusion of transgender people from gender-appropriate facilities.....	5
2. The ballot statement creates prejudice in favor of the initiative by describing it as protective of privacy.....	10
3. The first sentence of the ballot statement inaccurately implies that the proposal’s requirements would only apply to one facility in each government building.....	11
4. The ballot statement does not acknowledge the extent of government liability the initiative creates and also fails to note that the initiative eliminates local non-discrimination ordinances.....	12
C. The fiscal statement is legally deficient.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advisory Opinion re Term Limits Pledge</i> (Fla.1998), 718 So.2d 798	3
<i>Alaskans for Efficient Gov't, Inc. v. State</i> , 52 P.3d 732 (Alaska 2002)	11
<i>Citizens Right to Recall v. McGrath</i> , 2006 MT 192, 333 Mont. 153, 142 P.3d 764	passim
<i>Fairness and Acct. in Ins. Reform v. Greene</i> (1994), 180 Ariz. 582, 886 P.2d 1338	10
<i>Gloucester County School Board v. G.G.</i> , No. 16-27, 2017 WL 1057281 (U.S.)	4, 9
<i>Montana Consumer Finance Ass'n v. State ex rel. Bullock</i> , 2010 MT 185, 357 Mont. 237, 238 P.3d 765	6, 15
<i>Pebble P'ship ex rel. Pebble Mines Corp. v. Parnell</i> , 215 P.3d 1064 (Alaska 2009)	6
<i>Schulte v. Long</i> , 687 N.W.2d 495 (S.D. 2004)	3
<i>Stop Over Spending Montana v. State, ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2006 MT 178, 333 Mont. 421, 39 P.3d 788	17
Montana Code Annotated	
§ 13-27-312	1, 2, 17
§ 13-27-312(3)	14
§ 13-27-312(4)	3, 6, 11

§ 13-27-3161, 15

§ 13-27-316(2)2

§ 5-4-205 14, 17

§ 7-1-11112

United States Code Annotated

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....16

Other Authorities

Am. Psychol. Ass’n, *Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People*, 70 Am. Psychologist 832 (2015)3

Black's Law Dictionary (Bryan A. Garner ed., 10th ed. 2014)12

Lambda Legal, *Changing Birth Certificate Sex Designations: State-by-State Guidelines* (Feb. 3, 2015)8

Melanie Blackless et al., *How Sexually Dimorphic Are We? Review and Synthesis*, 12 Am. J. Human Biol. 151 (2000)9

Understanding Transgender Access Laws, NY Times (Feb. 24, 2017)4

Wesley Parks, *Removal of the Impediment: The State of Transgender Marriage in Montana*, 74 Mont. L. Rev. 309 (2013)4

Rules

Mont. Admin. R. 37.8.311(5)8
